
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 16 October 2024 
 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Regulatory Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barbara Lewis (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Brook 

Councillor Bryant 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Foster (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 18 July 2024. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Results of the Unmet Demand Study of Taxis in Torbay 2023 

and the second public consultation in 2024 
(Pages 7 - 166) 

 To consider a report that details the outcome of the second public 
consultation for Members further consideration and determination of 
the issue of unmet demand. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Regulatory Committee 
 

18 July 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Amil, Brook, Douglas-Dunbar, Foster, Hutchings, Barbara Lewis, Pentney, 
Long and David Thomas 

 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Virdee. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillors David Thomas and Long instead of Councillors 
Bryant and Johns respectively. 
 

2. Results of Unmet Demand Study of Taxis in Torbay 2023 and the public 
consultation in 2024  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager presented the submitted report which set out the 
outcome of an Unmet Demand Survey commissioned by Torbay Council in response 
to the guidance issued by the Department for Transport.  Members were advised that 
at the time the survey was undertaken the best practice guidance stated an Unmet 
Demand Survey should be undertaken every three years, best practice guidance had 
since been updated requiring an Unmet Demand Survey be undertaken at least every 
5 years.  
 
To comply with the three yearly requirement, Torbay Council engaged the services of 
a company called Licensed Survey Vehicle & Assessment (LVSA) to undertake the 
seventh of these unmet demand studies in 2023.  Their study included rank 
observations, on street interviews, discussions with user groups and stakeholders and 
a questionnaire sent to all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and vehicle 
licence holders.  
 
From the results of this survey, it has been identified that passenger demand has 
fallen by 0.4% from the last survey carried out in 2020.  However, 48% of those 
passengers experienced a delay of over a minute compared to just 18% in 2020.  In 
2018 when there was no unmet demand, passenger delay was 5%. 
 
Members were requested to consider the recommendations contained within the 
consultant’s report in respect of quantity control and the results of the 12-week public 
consultation. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Regulatory Committee   Thursday, 18 July 2024 
 

 

Members are also asked to consider amending the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy, (hereinafter referred to as ‘The Policy’), dependant on the 
outcome of their decision at 1.2.  This includes not enforcing a section of the Policy, 
along with Appendix K from the Policy (criteria to be considered in the allocation of 
Hackney Carriage vehicle proprietors licence waiting list). 
 
At the meeting representations were received from Jacqui Nickels from Torbay United 
Licensed Drivers Association and Mr Ray Hall from Torbay Licensed Taxi Association.   
 
Three members of the public present at the meeting, also raised various concerns 
including safety of drivers and tariff increases.  Members noted these concerns and 
sought clarification of what could be done.  The legal advisor advised that whilst 
members were concerned about these issues, this was not within the scope of the 
Regulatory Committee to discuss today, however the following concerns would be 
noted: 

 Rate review and implementation of Nighttime tariff increase. 

 Review of Marshalls 

 Review of ranks: numbers and spaces 

 Enforcement of Rank Spaces 

 Safety of Taxi Drivers at nighttime. 

 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the meeting be adjourned, and the Divisional Director of Community and 
Customer Services be asked to arrange a further consultation upon the option of an 
additional 17 Hackney Carriage vehicle licences with a further test of level of service 
to be undertaken within 6 months of all these additional licences being issued.  The 
results of this public consultation to come back before the Regulatory Committee for 
their further consideration and determination.   
 
Reasons: 
 
Members heard the oral submission from Torbay Council’s Regulatory Services 
Manager which summarised the results of the Unmet Demand Survey report 
undertaken by a company called LVSA (Licensed Vehicle Surveys and Assessment) 
and the impact and required steps of those findings, and the submissions made by the 
trade representatives through their oral representations.  
 
Whilst Members recognised that to do nothing was not an option, they were 
concerned that to de-limit the Hackney Carriage vehicles within Torbay, would have a 
negative impact upon the trade.  Therefore, in noting that the Unmet Demand Study 
concluded that Torbay has an extremely high level of significant unmet demand and 
steps must be taken to return passenger waiting times to a reasonable level, 
Members wished to first explore managed growth, as set out as being an option within 

Page 4



Regulatory Committee   Thursday, 18 July 2024 
 

 

the LVSA report, though preferred the suggestion of a 10% increase, as put forward at 
the hearing by the trade representative.  
 
Noting that a 10% increase had not been the subject of a public consultation, 
Members determined it should be, on the advice of officers.  
 
In concluding, Members were advised, that should Hackney Carriage vehicle licence 
applications be received, these would have to be considered in accordance with the 
current Policy and the survey report findings. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



   

 

Meeting: Regulatory Committee Date: 24 October 2024 

Wards affected: All 

Report Title:  Results of the Unmet Demand Study of Taxis in Torbay 2023 and the second public 

consultation in 2024   

Cabinet Member Contact Details: Councillor Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community 

Services, Public Health and Inequalities.  

Director Contact Details: Joanna Williams, Director of Adults and Community Services  

Officer Contact Details: Rachael Hind, Regulatory Service Manager 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 At the Regulatory Committee Hearing on 18 July 2024, Members adjourned the meeting 

and requested that the Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services be asked 

to arrange a further consultation upon the option of an additional 17 Hackney Carriage 

vehicle licences, with a further test of level of service to be undertaken within 6 months of 

all these additional licences being issued.   

1.2 This report details the outcome of the second public consultation for Members further 

consideration and determination of the issue of unmet demand.   As the Licensed Survey 

Vehicle & Assessment (LVSA) report recommended 20 additional plates, and this option 

was not considered as part of the first public consultation, this option was also included as 

part of the second consultation. 

1.3 An additional clarification report was also requested from the LVSA consu
[...]
-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/future-of-transport-equalities-research


Supporting Information 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 At the Regulatory Committee Hearing on 18 July 2024, Members adjourned the meeting 

 and requested that the Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services be asked 

 to arrange a further consultation upon the option of an additional 17 Hackney Carriage 

 vehicle licences with a further test of level of service to be undertaken within 6 months of all 

 these additional licences being issued.   

1.2 An additional clarification report was also requested from the LVSA consultant to include: 

 answers to Members questions that were raised during the meeting on 18 July 2024. 

 a reasoned clarification of the estimation and impact of the 20 extra plates as 

recommended in the 2023 Unmet Demand Study report.   

 a more detailed modelling exercise, as subsequently recommended by the LVSA 

consultant in August 2024, was undertaken to demonstrate the quantification of 

impacts and confidence in the estimate of the impact of the 20 plates.  

 This report can be found in Appendix 2. The report author will be attending the Regulatory 

 Committee Meeting on 24 October 2024 to present his report and answer any questions. 

2. The Law and Best Practice 

2.1 There are 314 Local Authorities in England. The Taxi and Private Hire Statistics England 

2023, advised that 72 licensing authorities (25% of licensing authorities with taxi’s) applied 

a limit on the numbers of licensed hackney carriages with a further 8 setting limits either for 

some of the areas they covered or some vehicle types (Taxi and private hire vehicle 

statistics, England: 2023 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)).   

Torridge District Council is the only one of the eight district authorities in Devon that has 

retained a limit (49 HCVs). The unitary Authorities in Cornwall and Plymouth ha
[...]
 updated the provisions of the Town Police Clauses 

 Act 1847 with respect to Hackney Carriages and advised that ‘..the grant of a licence may 

 be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number of hackney carriages in respect of 

 which licences are granted, if, but only if, the person authorised to grant licences is 

 satisfied that there is no significant demand for the services of hackney carriages 

 (within the area to which the licence would apply) which is unmet’. 

This places the decision maker under a clear duty to grant unless they are satisfied, on the 

evidence, that there is no significant unmet demand. 

   

2.6 The DfT reinforces this position on quantity restrictions within section 9 of the Best Practice 

Guidance and advises that ‘Most licensing authorities do not impose quantity 

restrictions. The department regards that as best practice’.  

2.7 The Department for Transport outlines in section 9.2 of the guidance, that where restrictions 

are imposed, the department would urge that the matter should be regularly reviewed and 

should be approached in terms of the interests of the travelling public.   

2.8 The Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) became the UK’s lead competition and 

consumer body. The CMA brought together the competition and consumer protection 

functions of the Office of Fair Trading and the Competition Commission in April 2014. In 

April 2017, the CMA was clear in their guidance on the Regulation of Taxis and Private Hire 

vehicles: Understanding the impact of competition that quantity restrictions are not 

necessary to ensure the safety of passengers, or to ensure that fares are reasonable 

and that they can harm passengers by reducing availability, increasing waiting times 

and reducing the scope for downward competitive pressure on fares.   

A delimitation would allow free entry to the market and may reduce the rental costs of 

vehicles, thereby reducing overheads and assist in obtaining a sustainable income for 

drivers. CMA and DfT have claimed that increased competition would reduce fares for 

passengers, improve availability, and reduce waiting times.   

2.9 The Department of Transport Circular 4/87 stated: 

 ‘A Council which believes that there is significant unmet demand and is able to 

 quantify the extent of that demand must grant at least such number of taxi licences 

Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england#quantity-restrictions-of-taxi-licences-outside-london
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england#quantity-restrictions-of-taxi-licences-outside-london


 as it considers necessary to ensure that no significant unmet demand remains’ (page 

 369, James Button on Taxis; Licensing Law and Practice Book; 4th Edition).  

2.10 In the event of a challenge to a decision to refuse a licence, the local authority would have 

 to establish that it had, reasonably, been satisfied that there was no significant unmet 

 demand.     

3.  LVSA Report– Unmet Taxi Demand Survey Additional Clarifications 

October 2024   

3.1 As outlined in 1.2 above, following the Committee Hearing on 18 July 2024, an additional 

 clarification report was requested from the LVSA to further explore the impact on the 

 suggested tranche of 20 extra plates and whether this is likely to remove the significant 

 unmet demand.  The report is attached in Appendix 2. 

 

3.2 The author has advised in the additional report that there is widespread unmet demand and 

outlines the difficulty in estimating the extra numbers of vehicles required to reduce the 

significant unmet demand to under the ISUD figure of 80, due to a range of factors including 
[...]
shing to use hackney carriages in Paignton although 

inevitably a time of people and drivers getting used to the new situation will 

be necessary. 

 

As an aside, in our experience, use of the data from the rank surveys can be 

made by the trade to understand when issues were identified and allow them 

to also attempt to make remedial action. This was effective in one study (albeit 

before COVID) in the South East. Again, the only way to test any such actions 

would be through the survey. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 123



 

 

22 Torbay Unmet taxi demand survey 2023 – 2024 Update 

 

 

Level of certainty of impacts 

We are confident that adding a further 20 plates at this time will reduce the 

level of unmet demand in Torbay and do so to a noticeable degree. Our model 

test shows that were 19 of these to service the worst case two hours of unmet 

demand, they would eliminate the unmet demand at that point, which 

accounted for just under 10% of total waiting time for the full survey period. 

Those plates would also service other hours and therefore reduce other total 

waiting times, and therefore further reduce the level of unmet demand. The 

chance of them reducing unmet demand is high given the overall wide spread 

of unmet demand that was observed. 

 

We cannot, and do not believe it is possible or practicable, to confirm a number 

that will take the level of unmet demand to a calculated ISUD value less than 

80. As stated above, adding 20 plates should reduce unmet demand to a 

noticeable degree although in the complex world of licensed vehicle demand 

even this cannot be firmly promised (for example, emergency road works 

might occur during any test survey which could not be foreseen, there could 

be an issue with vehicle availability such as spare parts, train strikes..). 

 

Hence although the extra plates should reduce unmet demand, in reality the 

only way (in the absence of public complaints, or intelligence from the trade) 

to kn
[...]
 Services  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report details the outcome of an unmet demand survey commissioned by Torbay 

Council in response to the guidance issued by the Department for Transport (DfT).  At the 

time of commissioning this survey, the Best Practice guidance stated that a quantity control 

study of unmet taxi demand should be undertaken every three years. Section 9.3 of the 

updated Best Practice Guide has since been updated and now states that this should be 

undertaken at least every five years.  

 

1.2 Members are asked to consider the recommendations contained within the consultant’s 

report in respect of quantity control and the results of the 12-week public consultation and 

make a decision whether or not to deregulate the current quantitative (numerical) limit on 

hackney carriages in Torbay.  

 

1.3 Members are also asked to consider amending the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy, (hereinafter referred to as ‘The Policy’), dependant on the outcome of their 

decision at 1.2. This includes not enforcing a section of the Policy, along with Appendix K 

from the Policy (criteria to be considered in the allocation of Hackney Carriage vehicle 

proprietors licence waiting list). 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 145

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 4



2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 In June 2004 the Department for Transport wrote to all Local Authorities who had a 

quantitative limit on the number of hackney carriage taxi licences it issued, to require them 

to review this restriction and publish an outcome by 31 March 2005. Torbay Council 

conducted a thorough review and it retained a numerical limit.  

 

2.2 Where a Council continues to restrict the numbers of hackney carriages, the Department for 

Transport requires a three yearly review of its Policy, with published conclusions and a 

justification of the Policy in the five-yearly Local Transport Plan process. To meet this 

requirement, further studies have 
[...]
ualities-research


Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 There are 314 Local Authorities in England. The Taxi and Private Hire Statistics England 

2023, advised that 72 licensing authorities (25% of licensing authorities with taxi’s) applied 

a limit on the numbers of licensed taxi’s with a further 8 setting limits either for some of the 

areas they covered or some vehicle types (Taxi and private hire vehicle statistics, England: 

2023 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)).   

Torridge is the only one of the eight district authorities in Devon that has retained a limit (49 

HCVs). The unitary Authorities in Cornwall and Plymouth have removed their limits in the 

last two years. 

1.2 In June 2004, the Department for Transport wrote to all Local Authorities who had a 

quantitative limit on the number of hackney carriage taxi licences it issued, to require them 

to review their restriction and publish an outcome by 31 March 2005. Torbay Council 

conducted a thorough review and it retained a numerical limit of 162 hackney carriage 

licences (plus 7 seasonal licences). 

1.3 The Department for Transport makes clear the Government’s position on quantity 

restrictions within section 9 of the Best Practice Guidance and advises that ‘the grant of a 

taxi licence may be refused for the purpose of limiting the number of licensed taxis if, but 

only if, the licensing authority is satisfied that there is no significant unmet demand for taxi 

services in their area.  In the event of a challenge to a decision to refuse a licence, the 

authority concerned would have to establish that it had, reasonably, been satisfied that 

there was no significant unmet demand’.  It also advises that ‘Most licensing authorities do 

not impose quantity restrictions. The department regards that as best practice’.  

1.4 The Department for Transport outlines in section 9.2 of the guidance, that where restrictions 

are imposed, the department would urge that the matter should be regularly reviewed and 

should be approached in terms of the interests of the travelling public.  Section 9.5 advises 

that Licensing authorities should consider a number of questions when considering quantity 

controls.  These questions have been covered by the Unmet Demand Survey and the 

findings of the public consultation as outlined in this report and the recommendation to 

remove the limit has been proposed as a result.   

 : 

 

 

  Page 148

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-statistics-england-2023/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-statistics-england-2023#:~:text=However%2C%20they%20are%20unable%20to,covered%2C%20or%20some%20vehicle%20types.
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-statistics-england-2023/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-statistics-england-2023#:~:text=However%2C%20they%20are%20unable%20to,covered%2C%20or%20some%20vehicle%20types.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-licensing-best-practice-guidance-for-licensing-authorities-in-england#quantity-restrictions-of-taxi-licences-outside-london


 

1.5 The Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) became the UK’s lead competition and 

consumer body. The CMA brought together the competition and consumer protection 

functions of the Office of Fair Trading and the Competition Commission in April 2014. In 

April 2017, the CMA was clear in their guidance on the Regulation of Taxis and Private Hire 

vehicles: Understanding the impact of competition that quantity restrictions are not 

necessary to ensure the safety of passengers, or to ensure that fares are reasonable and 

that they can harm passengers by reducing availability, increasing waiting times and 

reducing the scope for downward competitive pressure on fares.   

A delimitation would allow free entry to the market and may reduce the rental costs of 

vehicles, thereby reducing overheads and assist in obtaining a sustainable income for 

drivers. CMA and Department for Transport have claimed that increased competition would 

reduce fares for passengers, improve availability, and reduce waiting times.   

 

1.6 In order to comply with the three yearly requirement, Torbay Council has continued to carry 

out unmet demand surveys, with surveys being carried out in 2011, 2014, a delayed survey 

in 2018 and its last survey being carried out in 2020. All the surveys up to and including 

2018 found no evidence of significant unmet demand, however, in the 2020 survey 

significant unmet demand was found. The numerical limit was retained, but the 7 seasonal 

hackney carriage licences were extended to full time licences meaning the limit went from 

162 full time licences and 7 seasonal (1 May – 30 September) to 169 full time licences, this 

was done in an attempt to reduce the significant unmet demand. 

1.7  In 2023 the seventh unmet demand survey was commissioned. LVSA were successfully 

appointed and have a wealth of experience having carried out surveys for 106 different 

Local Authorities since 1989. Their survey included 607 hours of rank observations, 128 on 

street interviews, discussions with user groups and stakeholders and a questionnaire sent 

to all Hackney Carriage and Private Hire drivers and vehicle licence holders.  

1.8 Rank observations were taken across the 10 most used ranks, 8 in Torquay and 1 in each 

of Paignton and Brixham. The total hours of observations were 607, which comprised of 

466 hours in Torquay, 71 at Paignton Station and 70 at Brixham, Bank Lane.  

1.9 Section 3 of the unmet demand survey highlights the results of the rank observations. The 

rank observation programme covered a period during June 2023, and this showed an 

estimated passenger demand of 13,713 passengers, representing a 0.4% reduction on the 

2020 survey. Passenger numbers have not increased as expected following the last survey 


[...]
eep the costs 
down as currently there is a high demand 
so private hire vehicles in particular 
increase their rates on a frequent basis.  
The taxi tariff (table of fares) is reviewed 

N/A N/A 

P
age 164



regularly to ensure it provides a viable 
income but also a reasonable cost to the 
public.     

Public Health impacts 
(Including impacts on 
the general health of 
the population of 
Torbay) 

N/A There is no differential impact. N/A N/A 

Human Rights impacts  There are no human rights 
impact with regards to the taxi 
tariff.  

No negative impacts on human rights 
have been identified. 

N/A N/A 

Child Friendly  Torbay Council is a Child 
Friendly Council and all staff 
and Councillors are Corporate 
Parents and have a 
responsibility towards cared 
for and care experienced 
children and young people. 

There is no differential impact. N/A N/A 

P
age 165



   

 

10. Cumulative Council Impact 

None 

11. Cumulative Community Impacts 

None  

 

Page 166


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Results of the Unmet Demand Study of Taxis in Torbay 2023 and the second public consultation in 2024
	Appendix 1 LVSA 2023 Torbay Demand Survey November 2023
	Appendix 2 LVSA Additional Clarifications Report October 2024
	Appendix 3 Second Consultation results
	Appendix 4 Regulatory Committee Report regarding unmet demand held on 18 July 2024




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Regulatory Committee 
 

24 October 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barbara Lewis (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Amil, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Pentney, Virdee, Chris Lewis and Tolchard 

 

 
3. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Brook and Bryant. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Chris Lewis instead of Councillor Hutchings and Councillor Tolchard 
instead of Councillor Foster. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 18 July 2024 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

5. Results of the Unmet Demand Study of Taxis in Torbay 2023 and the second 
public consultation in 2024  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager presented the submitted report which set out the 
results of an Unmet Demand Survey commissioned by Torbay Council in 2023 and 
the second public consultation commissioned by Torbay Council and completed in 
August 2024.   
 
Members were advised that at the Regulatory Committee on 18 July 2024, Members 
requested the Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services be asked to 
arrange a further consultation upon the option of an additional 17 Hackney Carriage 
vehicle licences, with a further test of level of service to be undertaken within 6 
months of all the additional licences being issued.   
 
Furthermore, an additional clarification report was also requested from the 
representative of the Licensed Survey Vehicle & Assessment (LVSA) to explore the 
impact on the suggested tranche of 20 extra plates and whether this was likely to 
remove the significant unmet demand.   
 



Regulatory Committee   Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

 

The Regulatory Services Manager requested Members to consider the additional 
clarification report, and the results of the 6 week public consultation carried out in 
August 2024.  Members also received a presentation from Mr Ian Millership from the 
LVSA who set out the additional clarification report and responded to questions from 
Members.   
 
Representations were also received from Mr Ray Hall from Torbay Licensed Taxi 
Association and Jacqui Nickels from Torbay United Licensed Drivers Association. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the current numerical limit be increased to 189 Hackney Carriage Vehicles, with 
a further unmet demand survey being undertaken within six months of plate number 
189 being issued at a cost to the trade and at a time which is comparable to the 
survey period before them, to ensure that a future Regulatory Committee can 
determine accurately, whether there remains an unmet demand. 
 
In addition, Members determined that there shall be a Policy change, to reflect the 
numerical limit increase to 189 Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 
 
Reasons: 
 
Having carefully considered the reports, consultation responses and oral 
representations, Members unanimously agreed on the evidence before them, that 
there was a significant unmet demand in Torbay. 
 
Members noted that there were a number of factors that may have contributed to the 
current significant unmet demand and whilst there are measures in place to address 
some of these, such as improved engagement between the Licensing Authority and 
the trade, identifying suitable, adequate, and accessible rank locations arising out of 
Torbay Council’s regeneration plans within Torquay and Paignton, and noting that 
there has been progress on other factors identified by the trade as a cause, such as 
financial incentives to work late and early morning hours to service the night time 
economy and partnership work between the trade, Torbay Council, and Devon and 
Cornwall Police around customer and drivers safety, their remains an extremely high 
level of significant unmet demand which requires steps to improve customer 
satisfaction and in turn and importantly, reduce vulnerability and increase the safety of 
users, especially in the evenings and early hours of the morning. 
 
Having regard to the Department for Transport (DfT) Best Practice Guidance which 
advises that most licensing authorities do not impose quantity restrictions and that this 
is regarded by DfT as best practice, and the Competition and Markets Authority’s 
(CMA) clear guidance in 2017, on the Regulations of Taxi’s and Private Hire Vehicles, 
in understanding the impact of competition that quantity restrictions are not necessary 
to ensure the safety of passengers, or to ensure that fares are reasonable and that 
they can harm passengers by reducing availability, increasing waiting times and 
reducing the scope for downward competitive pressure on fares, and that both the 
CMA and the DfT have claimed that increased competition would reduce fares for 
passengers and improve availability, and reduce waiting times, Members gave careful 
consideration to delimitation of Hackney Carriage Vehicles in Torbay. 



Regulatory Committee   Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

 

 
However, in consideration of that put forward by the trade as to reasons why there 
should remain a numerical limit and their support of the number increase as set out in 
the Licensed Survey Vehicle & Assessment report and that put forward orally by the 
author of the report who undertook the Torbay Unmet Taxi Demand Survey on behalf 
of Torbay Council, and hearing from the author himself that a staggered increase in 
Hackney Carriage Vehicles is a proportionate solution to the current significant unmet 
demand, and his confidence that adding a further 20 plates at this time will reduce the 
unmet demand in Torbay and to do so to a noticeable degree, Members unanimously 
agreed to a staggered increase. However, Members remained concerned that the 
author was not able to give them any guarantee that an additional 20 plates would 
reduce the unmet demand, noting his submission that there were varying factors 
which were beyond the control of anyone other than those who had been issued a 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence, and only they themselves could service this 
demand more effectively, reduce waiting times and improve customer satisfaction. 
 
In coming to their unanimous decision to support a staggered increase, to that of 189 
issued Hackney Carriage Vehicles, noting that there is no provision afforded to them 
to specify the days and times these newly issued plates would operate, Members 
determined and wanted it noted, that in their opinion, it must be incumbent on the 
trade to step up and provide a required and effective service to meet the unmet 
demand, if they do not want delimitation of Hackney Carriage Vehicles to be 
determined by a future Regulatory Committee. 
 
To ensure that that the increased number of issued Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
achieved the intended reduction in the level of unmet demand in Torbay to a 
noticeable degree, and bought the index of significance of unmet demand calculation 
to value cut off figure of 80 or lower, Members unanimously determined that a further 
Unmet Taxi Demand Survey be carried out at a cost to the trade, within six months of 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle189 being issued and at a time which is comparable to the 
survey period before them, to ensure that a future Regulatory Committee can 
determine accurately, whether there remains an unmet demand. 
 
In concluding, Members determined that it was reasonable to set a period of six 
months for a further survey to be undertaken, as in their opinion, this was the shortest 
period for the effect of the increase in Hackney Carriage Vehicles to be realised, 
would enable the trade to step up and realise the benefits of the incentivised fare 
increase and encourage greater provision at times where the demand is reported to 
significantly unmet, allows those improved relationships between the trade, Licensing 
Authority and the Police, especially around driver and user safety to bed in and 
develop further, and it is hoped, that plans arising out of Torbay Council’s 
regeneration programme will be further developed, to allow for necessary 
consultations which identify suitable, adequate, and accessible rank locations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Committee   Thursday, 24 October 2024 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


